the assessment paid by insured employers be considered a premium for computation 
of a gross premium tax or agents’ commission. 

(2) The surcharge levied by the director for the Occupational Safety and Health 
Fund, pursuant to subparagraph (A) of paragraph (1), shall not generate revenues in 
excess of fifty-seven million dollars ($57,000,000) on and after the 2013–14 fiscal 
year, adjusted for each fiscal year as appropriate to fund any increases in the 
appropriation as approved by the Legislature, and to reconcile any over/under 
assessments from previous fiscal years pursuant to Sections 15606 and 15609 of Title

[...]

In no event shall the total amount 

of the surcharges paid by employers exceed the amounts reasonably necessary to carry 
out the purposes of this section. 

(4) The surcharge levied by the director for the Labor Enforcement and 
Compliance Fund shall not exceed forty-six million dollars ($46,000,000) in the 
2013–14 fiscal year, adjusted as appropriate to fund any increases in the appropriation 
as approved by the Legislature, and to reconcile any over/under assessments from 
previous fiscal years pursuant to Sections 15606 and 15609 of Title 8 of the California